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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 STUDY BRIEF 

MWA Environmental has been commissioned by Ruby Developments Pty Ltd 
to prepare a State Road Transport Noise Assessment report in support of a 
Material Change of Use application for a Retirement Facility within the existing 
‘Harris Crossing’ estate at Bohle Plains.  The site has a real property description 
of Lots 908 & 1002 on SP340654. 
 
The report has considered the noise impact of traffic on the State-controlled 
Townsville Ring Road (“TRR”) located to the west of the subject site.  The 
assessment has provided solutions necessary to comply with the relevant State 
Code 1 traffic noise criteria considering a 10 year design horizon. 
 
MWA Environmental has previously undertaken traffic noise assessments for 
the broader ‘Harris Crossing’ estate, with majority of the stages of the 
development now complete with dwellings established on the allotments.  
 
The road traffic noise model setup incorporates the proposed development 
layout, civil earthworks design for the proposed development and the as-
constructed TRR ultimate design.  The noise model input data includes 
 

 Road sources based upon current and future forecast traffic volumes 
as obtained from Department of Transport and Main Roads (‘TMR’);  

 As-constructed road levels for TRR for surveyor levels by AJ Lerch 
Surveyors;  

 Design traffic speeds as posted;   

 Pavement surface type corrections as reported in the State Planning 
Policy Mapping ;  

 Corrections for Queensland conditions as per TMR Transport Noise 
Management Code of Practice 

 The civil earthworks design of the proposed development as provided 
by Westera Partners  

 The operational works design of developed stages of Harris Crossing 
estate as provided by Maidment Group. 

 
The requirement for acoustic barriers and acoustic treatment of future dwellings 
within the proposed development has been assessed by MWA Environmental 
to with regard to State Code 1: Development in a state-controlled road 
environment and the provisions of Queensland Development Code MP4.4 
Buildings in a Transport Noise Corridor. 
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1.2  SITE DESCRIPTION 

The proposed development is located to the east of the Townsville Ring Road 
and west of Hogarth Drive within the ‘Harris Crossing’ estate at Bohle Plains 
(refer Figure 1).   
 
The proposed development is a 292 dwelling Retirement Facility plus internal 
access roads, park / recreational areas, communal facilities, RV parking and 
balance area (e.g. stormwater management lots).   
 
The proposed development layout plan is shown on Masterplan, Lot 908 and 
1002 on SP340654 Rev F.4 (refer Attachment 1). 
 
The site topography, design earthworks levels including the proposed dwelling 
site layout and numbering, was provided by Solis Estudio and Westera 
Partners in digital CAD format: 
 

 Harris Crossing Townsville – Masterplan – Rev F.4.dwg 

 S24-020 Design Surface_Email 20240719-MGA94.dwg 

 
The civil earthworks drawing used in the noise model are provided in 
Attachment 2. 
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2.0  EXISTING NOISE ENVIRONMENT 
 
Long-term noise measurements have been undertaken at the site using a noise 
datalogger placed at free-field location at the subject site in proximity to 
Townsville Ring Road over a continuous nine day period. 
 
The datalogger was placed adjacent the western boundary of the site from 1 to 
9 March 2024.  MWA Environmental understand that there were no roadworks 
or other disruptions to traffic flows on the Townsville Ring Road during this 
period.   
 
The datalogger location is shown on Figure 2. 
 
Graphical traces of noise level versus time are provided in Attachment 3. 
 
The datalogger used was a Norsonic NOR139 noise datalogger, pre-calibrated 
to 94 dB at 1kHz using a Bruel & Kjaer Sound Level Calibrator, Type 4231. At 
post-calibration the dataloggers exhibited less than ±0.1 dB deviation. 
 
The noise measurement results are summarised in Table 1 below. Weather 
conditions during the noise monitoring period were generally fine but with some 
rainfall recorded on 5 and 6 March 2024. Any adverse weather conditions 
affecting the recorded noise data was removed from the analysis.  
 
The recorded noise levels are presented as statistical components, which are 
described as: 
 

 
L10: Noise level exceeded for 10 percent of the measurement 

period, referred to as the averaged maximum sound 
pressure level. 

 
L90: Noise level exceeded for 90 percent of the measurement 

period.  AS1055–20181 notes that the L90 is described as the 
background sound pressure level. 

 
Leq: An “average” measurement, and as per AS1055–2018 

defined as the value of the sound pressure level of a 
continuous steady sound state, that within a measurement 
period, has the same mean square sound pressure as a 
sound under consideration whose level varies with time. 

 
1 Australian Standard AS 1055-2018 Acoustics – Description and measurement of environmental noise, 
Part 1: General procedures 
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Table 1: Ranges of Datalogger Recorded Noise Levels 
1 to 9 March 2024 - (Full Weekdays) 
Free-field 

 
 

 

  

DAY DATE 
RECORDED AVERAGE STATISTCIAL 

NOISE LEVELS - dB(A) 
L10 

(18 hour) 
L90 

(18 hour) 
L90 

(8 hour) 
Monday 4/03/2024 56.3 46.2 43.2 

Tuesday 5/03/2024 - - 43.1 

Wednesday 6/03/2024 - - - 

Thursday 7/03/2024 58.3 49.5 43.9 

Friday 8/03/2024 59.0 50.1 44.0 

WEEKDAY AVERAGE 57.9 48.6 43.5 
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3.0  REVELANT NOISE CRITERIA 

3.1  STATE CODE 1 NOISE ASSESSMENT CRITERIA 

The proposed development is for a Material Change of Use that adjoins a state-
controlled road. The noise impact assessment has been prepared in 
accordance with Table 1.5: Environmental Emissions from the SDAP State 
Code 1, version 3.0.  This table provides the following Performance Outcome 
PO39 and Acceptable Outcomes relevant to the proposed development: 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

The noise monitoring conducted by MWA Environmental demonstrates that the 
L90 (18 hour) are >45dB(A).  On this basis, the relevant road traffic noise 
criterion for the acoustic barrier design assessment is: 
 

 60 dB(A) L10 (18 hour) free-field at private open spaces, as per 
AO39.1. 
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It is noted that the future residential dwellings within the development will be 
‘relevant residential buildings’ as defined in State Code 1 and the Queensland 
Development Code Mandatory Part 4.4: Buildings in a Transport Noise 
Corridor.  As such, Performance Outcomes PO40 and PO41 are not applicable 
to this Material Change of Use application. 

 

3.2  QDC MP4.4 BUILDINGS IN A TRANSPORT NOISE 
 CORRIDOR 

Since implementation in August 2010, assessment of internal road traffic noise 
amenity (i.e. within habitable rooms) for dwellings adjacent to state-controlled 
roads is regulated by the Queensland Development Code (QDC) MP4.4 
Buildings in a Transport Noise Corridor (“QDC MP4.4”).   
 
It is noted that the State Planning Policy (SPP) interactive mapping indicates 
that land within 100 metres of the current TRR carriageway adjacent to the site 
has been designated as being within a transport noise corridor.  The extent of 
the gazetted transport noise corridor and the default noise categories are 
shown on Figure 3.  Any future dwelling building envelopes within the transport 
noise corridor are subject to acoustic treatment requirements in accordance 
with QDC MP4.4. 
 
When building a dwelling within a gazetted transport noise corridor there is the 
option to either accept the default mapped QDC MP4.4 noise category or to 
undertake a ‘site-specific assessment’ to consider the shielding effect of 
intervening terrain, the dwelling structure etc.  Traffic noise modelling may be 
applied to provide a ‘site-specific assessment’ of noise categories. 
 
This report provides an assessment of which QDC MP4.4 noise categories are 
appropriate for proposed dwelling sites within the transport noise corridor 
extent. The criteria for determining the relevant noise category are presented 
in Table 2 below.  

 
Table 2:   QDC MP4.4 Noise Categories 

 

Noise Category 
Level of transport noise (LA10, 18hr) for State-

controlled roads and designated local 
government roads 

Category 4 ≥ 73 dB(A) 

Category 3 68 - 72 dB(A) 

Category 2 63 – 67 dB(A) 

Category 1 58 - 62 dB(A) 

Category 0 ≤ 57 dB(A) 
 

  

Version: 1, Version Date: 10/09/2024
Document Set ID: 26063023



MWA Environmental 
 

24008 Bohle Plains  7 August 2024 

4.0 TRAFFIC NOISE ASSESSMENT 

4.1 DESCRIPTION OF TOWNSVILLE RING ROAD 

The TRR past the subject site has been constructed as a dual lane each way 
divided carriageway located approximately 40 metres to the west of the subject 
site.   
 
The design of the TRR was integrated into the SoundPLAN computer noise 
model based on as-constructed survey data provided by AJ Lerch Surveyors 2 
for the purposes of this assessment. 
 
The upgraded Townsville Ring Road has the following characteristics: 

 
 Highway lanes Stone Mastic Asphalt (‘SMA’) surface 

 Highway speed limit of 100km/hr 

 Off ramp speed limits of 70 km/h 
 

Plate 1 below presents the segments of road that are State-controlled based 
upon SPP mapping. 

 
Plate 1 – State-controlled road segments 

 
2  TRR5 ASCON SURVEY 240314 provided by Mr Adam Lerch 
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4.2 TRAFFIC VOLUME DATA  

The Annual Volume for Townsville Ring Road, Site ID 92183, located 800 
metres south of Kalynda Parade was obtained from the Queensland 
Government traffic census for the Queensland state-declared road network.  It 
is noted that the Year 2022 was the most recent data available from TMR. The 
historical data showed an overall 3.4% per annum increase over the past 10 
years.  
 
As a conservative approach, the 2022 AADT volume data was extrapolated at 
a conservative 4% per annum for growth rate to the noise monitoring Year 2024 
and the planning horizon of Year 2036 to calculate the AADT.  
 
The predicted traffic flows for the ultimate planning horizon were scaled down 
to represent the 94-percent of AADT traffic flow in the 18 hour period from 
6:00am to midnight. 
 
The traffic volumes applied in the SoundPLAN model are summarised in Table 
3 below.   
 
Table 3: Year 2024 and 2036 Design Horizon Traffic Volumes 

 

ROADWAY 

EXISTING AND DESIGN HORIZON TRAFFIC 

HV% 2022 
AADT 

Validation 
2024 
18hr  

Design 
Year 2036  

AADT 3 

Design 
Year 2036  

18hr 

Townsville Ring 
Road 16,397 16,671 28,394 26,691 4 15.4 

 
 

4.3 TRAFFIC NOISE MODEL 

Road traffic noise levels from the State-controlled Road have been predicted 
using the SoundPLAN 9.0 computer noise model applying the CoRTN 
methodology for traffic noise prediction. This method is accepted by regulatory 
bodies in Queensland. 
 
A terrain model was developed based upon the earthwork design level as 
provided by Westera Partners for the site (S24-020 Design Surface_Email 
20240719-MGA94.dwg – Attachment 2), as constructed levels for Townsville 
Ring Road provided by AJ Lerch Surveyors and topographical survey covering 
the surrounding areas obtained from Department of Natural Resources and 
Mines and Energy.  

  
 

3 Traffic growth rate of 4% p.a. was applied. 
4 Estimated based upon standard 94% 18 hour volume assumption. 
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Adjustment has been made for Australian conditions as per Department of 
Transport and Main Roads – Road Traffic Noise Management Code of 
Practice (“the CoP”), as follows: 
 

Free field Predictions: - 0.7 dB(A) 

Façade Correction: -1.7 dB(A) 

 
Road surface corrections have been applied as per the CoP, as follows: 

 
Stone Mastic Asphalt: -1 dB(A) 

 
The following additional factors were considered in the model: 

 The speed of the vehicles on the TRR is 100km/h.  

 The graphical presentations of the calculated noise levels (noise 
contours) for private open space are for a receiver height of 1.5m above 
finished surface level of the development. 

 The SoundPLAN grid spacing is one metre while the increment for 
angle of view is 1º. 

 

4.4 MODEL VALIDATION 

The first step in the predictive traffic noise modelling process is to validate the 
model to the recorded noise levels i.e. the aim being to predict to within +2dB 
of the recorded level, with selected parameters used in the future traffic (Year 
2036 design horizon) noise modelling scenarios. 
 
The existing average L10 (18 hour) noise level measured at the noise datalogger 
location was 57.9 dB(A).   
 
The Year 2024 validation model predicted a free-field L10 (18 hour) of 59.7 dB(A).  
The predicted level is higher than the measured L10 (18 hour) but within a 2 
dB(A) tolerance, therefore no adjustment was applied to the model. 
 
The SoundPLAN validation model layout is provided in Attachment 4. 
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4.5 TRAFFIC NOISE CONTROL MEASURES 

The traffic noise modelling determined that noise control measures will be 
required to achieve the noise criterion applied in AO39.1 of State Code 1 for a 
10 year planning horizon.   
 
MWA Environmental has determined that the following acoustic barriers are 
required for the development to comply with the 60 dB(A) L10 (18 hour) (free-
field) for outdoor recreational areas: 
 

 2.4 to 4.6 metre high acoustic barrier along part of the southern 
boundary of the residential footprint and the drainage easement 

 2.9 to 5.4 metre high acoustic barrier along the western boundary 
of the development 

 2.0 to 2.8 metre high acoustic barrier along part of the northern 
boundary of the site 

 
The recommended acoustic barrier alignment and heights are presented as 
either on top of the finished earthworks level or above natural surface level as 
shown on Figure 4.  The modelled ‘top of barrier’ RLs also presented on the 
Figure 4. 
 
The acoustic barrier should be constructed in accordance with the 
requirements of the Main Roads Technical Standard MRTS15 – Noise Fences 
and Main Roads Specification MRS15 – Noise Fences. 
 
In discussions with the project team, in particular the hydraulic engineers, it is 
understood that the proposed development requires appropriate drainage to 
convey the hydraulic flows. The acoustic barrier along the common boundary 
with the TRR will require drainage gaps to base of the acoustic barrier. 
 
Drainage gaps at a height of 100mm and width of 1000mm may be provided in 
accordance with TMR Standard Drawing No. 1608 and MRTS15.   In previous 
consultation with TMR, it was advised that gaps greater than 3 percent of the 
barrier surface area are considered to significantly reduce the acoustical 
effectiveness.   As such, in order to allow hydraulic flows, the acoustic barriers 
may include 100mm high x 1000mm wide ‘drainage gaps’ at appropriate 
locations.   
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4.6  10 YEAR DESIGN HORIZON MODELING 

The results of the SoundPLAN grid noise map modelling with the shielding 
effect of the recommended acoustic barriers are presented in Attachment 5 as 
plots of the predicted L10 (18 hour) (free-field) noise levels over the site plan for 
a ground level (+1.5m) receiver height. 
 
The results of the modelling considering the recommended acoustic barrier 
indicate that, the 60 dB(A) L10 (18-hour) (free-field) criterion will be satisfied for 
all proposed private open space including communal recreational spaces. 
 
The SoundPLAN model predictions are also presented as plots of predicted 
Year 2036 L10 (18 hour) traffic noise levels (including +2.5dB façade reflection) to 
determine the QDC MP4.4 Noise Categories with the recommended acoustic 
barriers over the development plan for ground level (+1.8m AGL) receptor 
heights representative of future dwellings.  No two storey dwellings are 
expected within the retirement community development.  
 
The assessment of the site-specific QDC MP4.4 noise categories based upon 
the noise modelling results are summarised in Table 4 below and in 
Attachment 6. 
 
Based upon the 10 year design horizon modelling, the highest QDC noise 
category that will apply for single storey dwellings within the proposed 
development is Noise Category 1.  The majority of the dwelling sites fall outside 
the gazetted transport noise corridor and thus no acoustic treatment is required 
for these dwellings. 
 
Table 4:  Assessed 10 Year Design Horizon QDC MP4.4 ‘Noise  

Categories’ for Dwelling Sites within the Transport Noise 
Corridor  

 

QDC MP4.4 Noise Categories   

Site #  Single storey house / ground floor  

41 Category 1 
42 Category 1 
43 Category 1 
44 Category 1 
45 Category 1 
46 Category 1 
47 Category 1 
48 Category 1 
49 Category 1 
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Table 4 – Continued  
 

QDC MP4.4 Noise Categories   

Lot #  Single storey house / ground floor  

50 Category 1 
51 Category 1 
52 Category 1 
53 Category 1 
54 Category 1 
55 Category 1 
56 Category 1 
57 Category 1 
58 Category 1 
59 Category 1 
60 Category 1 
61 Category 1 
64 Category 1 
65 Category 1 
66 Category 1 
67 Category 1 
68 Category 1 
69 Category 1 
70 Category 1 
71 Category 1 
72 Category 1 
73 Category 1 
74 Category 1 
75 Category 1 
76 Category 1 
77 Category 1 
78 Category 1 
79 Category 1 
80 Category 1 
81 Category 1 
82 Category 1 
83 Category 1 
84 Category 1 
85 Category 1 
86 Category 1 
87 Category 1 
88 Category 1 
89 Category 1 
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Table 4 – Continued  
 

QDC MP4.4 Noise Categories   

Lot #  Single storey house / ground floor  

90 Category 1 
91 Category 1 
92 Category 1 
93 Category 1 
94 Category 1 
95 Category 1 
96 Category 1 
97 Category 1 
98 Category 1 
99 Category 1 
100 Category 1 
261 Category 1 
262 Category 1 
263 Category 1 
264 Category 1 
265 Category 1 
266 Category 1 
267 Category 1 
268 Category 1 
269 Category 1 
270 Category 1 
271 Category 1 
272 Category 1 
273 Category 1 
274 Category 1 
275 Category 1 
276 Category 1 
277 Category 1 
278 Category 1 
279 Category 1 
280 Category 1 
281 Category 1 
282 Category 1 
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5.0 CONCLUSION 
 

MWA Environmental has been commissioned by Ruby Developments Pty Ltd 
to prepare a State Road Transport Noise Assessment report in support of a 
Material Change of Use application for a Retirement Facility within the existing 
‘Harris Crossing’ estate at Bohle Plains.  The site has a real property description 
of Lots 908 & 1002 on SP340654. 
 
The report has considered the noise impact of traffic on the State-controlled 
Townsville Ring Road located to the west of the subject site.  The assessment 
has provided solutions necessary to comply with the relevant State Code 1 
traffic noise criteria considering a 10 year design horizon. 
 
Traffic noise levels have been predicted across the development site using 
SoundPLAN model to assess traffic noise levels for private open space areas 
for a 10 year design horizon (Year 2036). 
 
MWA Environmental has determined that the following acoustic barriers are 
required for development to comply with the 60 dB(A) L10 (18 hour) (free-field) 
noise criterion for private open space areas as per the AO39.1 of the State 
Code 1: 
 

 2.4 to 4.6 metre high acoustic barrier along part of the southern 
boundary of the residential footprint and the drainage easement 

 2.9 to 5.4 metre high acoustic barrier along the western boundary 
of the development 

 2.0 to 2.8 metre high acoustic barrier along part of the northern 
boundary of the site 

 
The recommended acoustic barrier alignment and heights are presented as 
either on top of the finished earthworks level or above natural surface level as 
shown on Figure 4.  The modelled ‘top of barrier’ RLs also presented on the 
Figure 4. 
 
The acoustic barriers should be constructed in accordance with the 
requirements of the Main Roads Technical Standard MRTS15 – Noise Fences 
and Main Roads Specification MRS15 – Noise Fences.  Drainage gaps at a 
height of 100mm and width of 1000mm may be provided in accordance with 
TMR Standard Drawing No. 1608 and MRTS15 to allow for hydraulic flows. 
 
Dwellings on allotments within a designated ‘transport noise corridor’ are 
required to be acoustically treated to achieve suitable indoor road traffic noise 
amenity.  The current SPP transport noise corridor mapping including default 
QDC MP4.4 ‘noise categories’ and the proposed development are shown on 
Figure 3.   
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Site-specific road traffic noise modelling including the shielding effect of the 
proposed acoustic barriers was carried out to determine the appropriate QDC 
MP4.4 ‘noise categories’ for the dwelling sites within the designated Transport 
Noise Corridor under 10 year design horizon traffic conditions.  The 
assessment of the site-specific QDC MP4.4 noise categories is presented in 
Table 4 and Attachments 6. 
 
The highest QDC noise category that will apply for single storey dwellings within 
the proposed development is Noise Category 1.  The majority of the dwelling 
sites are outside the gazetted transport noise corridor and thus no acoustic 
treatment is required for these dwellings. 
 

 
MWA Environmental 
20 August 2024 
 
Verified by: 

 
M.F. Winders - RPEQ 642 
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Node ID Easting Northing
Barrier

Height

Top of

Barrier

1 468139 7865389 2.0 14.00
2 468107 7865391 2.8 14.80
3 468075 7865393 3.8 16.14
4 468073 7865351 5.4 18.31
5 468072 7865314 5.4 19.42
6 468070 7865278 5.3 17.92
7 468069 7865247 5.3 17.81
8 468068 7865219 5.3 17.60
9 468066 7865188 5.2 18.11

10 468065 7865154 2.9 18.53
11 468064 7865137 2.9 18.42
12 468064 7865116 2.9 18.27
13 468063 7865093 3.7 18.91
14 468062 7865080 3.7 19.00
15 468062 7865074 3.7 19.04
16 468061 7865060 3.7 19.14
17 468061 7865045 3.7 19.27
18 468060 7865032 3.7 19.48
19 468059 7865018 3.7 19.69
20 468059 7865004 3.7 19.90
21 468058 7864990 3.7 20.11
22 468058 7864976 3.7 20.32
23 468057 7864962 3.7 20.53
24 468057 7864948 3.7 20.74
25 468056 7864934 3.7 20.96
26 468056 7864922 3.7 21.13
27 468055 7864912 3.4 20.06
28 468056 7864901 3.4 20.74
29 468056 7864888 3.4 20.59
30 468057 7864874 3.4 20.48
31 468057 7864861 4.3 20.90
32 468058 7864847 4.3 20.48
33 468059 7864834 4.3 20.19
34 468059 7864820 4.3 20.17
35 468060 7864807 4.3 20.09
36 468060 7864793 4.3 19.99
37 468061 7864780 4.3 19.60
38 468062 7864767 4.6 19.78
39 468063 7864730 4.6 18.35
40 468086 7864736 3.4 19.58
41 468114 7864713 2.4 18.31
42 468140 7864691 2.4 18.05
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ATTACHMENT 1 

Development Plan 
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State Development Assessment Provisions v3.0 

State code 1: Development in a state-controlled road environment        Page 1 of 17 

State code 1: Development in a state-controlled road environment 
 
Table 1.1 Development in general  

Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes Response  
Buildings, structures, infrastructure, services and utilities   

PO1 The location of the development does not create a 
safety hazard for users of the state-controlled road. 

AO1.1 Development is not located in a state-controlled 
road. 
 

AND 
 
AO1.2 Development can be maintained without 
requiring access to a state-controlled road. 

Complies  

The proposed development is contained within the site 
boundaries. 
 
AND  
 
Complies  
The proposed development will gain entry from 
Hogarth Drive. The main site entry will be from the 
northern round about (to be constructed) with a 
secondary emergency exit to the southern round 
about. Minimal external roadworks will be required, 
limited to what will be required to tie in with the 
existing road network to provide the site access points. 
It is further noted that an internal traffic assessment 
was prepared by Premise to demonstrate compliance 
of the proposed internal street network. Refer to 
Appendix G.  

PO2 The design and construction of the development 

does not adversely impact the structural integrity or 

physical condition of the state-controlled road or road 

transport infrastructure. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Complies  
It is not anticipated that this work will adversely impact 
the structural integrity of the road transport 
infrastructure.  

PO3 The location of the development does not 

obstruct road transport infrastructure or adversely 

impact the operating performance of the state-

controlled road. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Complies  
Adequate setbacks have been adopted. Existing access 
arrangements will remain unchanged.  

PO4 The location, placement, design and operation of 

advertising devices, visible from the state-controlled 

road, do not create a safety hazard for users of the 

state-controlled road. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. 
 

Not applicable 
 

Version: 1, Version Date: 10/09/2024
Document Set ID: 26063023



State Development Assessment Provisions v3.0 

State code 1: Development in a state-controlled road environment        Page 2 of 17 

Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes Response  
PO5 The design and construction of buildings and 
structures does not create a safety hazard by 
distracting users of the state-controlled road. 

AO5.1 Facades of buildings and structures fronting the 
state-controlled road are made of non-reflective 
materials. 
 
AND 
 
AO5.2 Facades of buildings and structures do not direct 
or reflect point light sources into the face of oncoming 
traffic on the state-controlled road. 
 
AND 
 
AO5.3 External lighting of buildings and structures is 
not directed into the face of oncoming traffic on the 
state-controlled road.  
 
AND  
 
AO5.4 External lighting of buildings and structures does 
not involve flashing or laser lights.  

Complies  
Buildings will be appropriately setback from the SCR 
and all lighting associated with the development will be 
directed away from the SCR.  
 
No flashing or laser lights are proposed.   
 
Standard conditions to safeguard these aspects are 
expected.  

PO6 Road, pedestrian and bikeway bridges over a 
state-controlled road are designed and constructed to 
prevent projectiles from being thrown onto the state-
controlled road. 
 

AO6.1 Road, pedestrian and bikeway bridges over the 
state-controlled road include throw protection screens 
in accordance with section 4.11 of the Design Criteria 
for Bridges and Other Structures Manual, Department 
of Transport and Main Roads, 2020. 

Not applicable  
No roads or pedestrian and bikeway bridges are 
proposed as part of this development. 

Landscaping 

PO7 The location of landscaping does not create a 
safety hazard for users of the state-controlled road.   

AO7.1 Landscaping is not located in a state-controlled 
road. 
 
AND 
 
AO7.2 Landscaping can be maintained without 
requiring access to a state-controlled road. 
 
AND  
 

Complies 
No landscaping is proposed within the SCR.  
 
AND  
 
Complies  
All existing and proposed landscaping is contained 
within the site and does not require access to the SCR 
for maintenance.  
 
AND  
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Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes Response  
AO7.3 Landscaping does not block or obscure the sight 
lines for vehicular access to a state-controlled road. 

 
Complies  
No trees, shrubs or bushes are proposed within the site 
fronting the SCR that could obscure sight lights.  
 
 
 
 

Stormwater and overland flow 

PO8 Stormwater run-off or overland flow from the 
development site does not create or exacerbate a 
safety hazard for users of the state-controlled road. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Complies  
Refer to Appendices E and F.    

PO9 Stormwater run-off or overland flow from the 
development site does not result in a material 
worsening of the operating performance of the state-
controlled road or road transport infrastructure. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Complies  
As above. 

PO10 Stormwater run-off or overland flow from the 
development site does not adversely impact the 
structural integrity or physical condition of the state-
controlled road or road transport infrastructure. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Complies  
As above. 

PO11 Development ensures that stormwater is lawfully 
discharged. 

AO11.1 Development does not create any new points 
of discharge to a state-controlled road.  
 

AND  

 

AO11.2 Development does not concentrate flows to a 

state-controlled road.  

 

AND 

 

AO11.3 Stormwater run-off is discharged to a lawful 

point of discharge.  

 

AND 

 

Complies  
No additional discharge points to the state-controlled 
road are required to facilitate the development.   
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Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes Response  
AO11.4 Development does not worsen the condition of 

an existing lawful point of discharge to the state-

controlled road. 

Flooding  

PO12 Development does not result in a material 
worsening of flooding impacts within a state-controlled 
road.  

AO12.1 For all flood events up to 1% annual 

exceedance probability, development results in 

negligible impacts (within +/- 10mm) to existing flood 

levels within a state-controlled road. 

 

AND   

 

AO12.2 For all flood events up to 1% annual 

exceedance probability, development results in 

negligible impacts (up to a 10% increase) to existing 

peak velocities within a state-controlled road. 

 

AND 

  

AO12.3 For all flood events up to 1% annual 

exceedance probability, development results in 

negligible impacts (up to a 10% increase) to existing 

time of submergence of a state-controlled road. 

Complies  
Stormwater drainage for the proposed development 
will ensure no adverse impact on upstream, 
downstream or adjoining properties. The proposed 
lawful points of discharge for the development shall be 
the existing mapped waterways. The southern 
catchment of the proposed development is to 
discharge to an existing mapped waterway located 
within the adjoining easement (EMT H RP739629) 
which then flows beneath Hogarth Drive via an existing 
culvert. The northern portion of the site and RV 
compound area are proposed to discharge to an 
existing mapped waterway which then connects to 
Three Mile Creek. New on-site stormwater 
infrastructure shall be constructed to direct 
stormwater to the lawful point of discharge to ensure 
no adverse impacts on adjacent properties.  
 
An overland flow analysis has been prepared by Engeny 
to inform the Civil Engineering design and storm water 
management strategies (Appendix E and Appendix F) 
and it has identified no adverse impacts off site as a 
result of the increase in impervious area fraction from 
the development.  
 
The proposed development is required to meet the 
Queensland Government’s State Planning Policy (July 
2017) and TCC requirements as the site exceeds the 
2,500m2 minimum site area.  
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Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes Response  
To ensure compliance stormwater treatment is 
proposed to be managed on-site through primary 
treatment from filter basket inserts into the field inlets 
on the road and tertiary treatment from ATLAN filter 
cartridges in the treatment tanks. MUSIC modelling has 
been undertaken to demonstrate runoff from the 
development site achieves the water quality pollution 
load reduction targets of the TCC & State Planning 
Policy. 
 
For additional details, please refer to the detailed 
Stormwater Management Report (Appendix F) 
prepared by Westera Partners Pty Ltd.  

Drainage Infrastructure 

PO13 Drainage infrastructure does not create a safety 
hazard for users in the state-controlled road. 

AO13.1 Drainage infrastructure is wholly contained 
within the development site, except at the lawful point 
of discharge. 
 
AND 
 
AO13.2 Drainage infrastructure can be maintained 
without requiring access to a state-controlled road. 

Complies  
All infrastructure is contained within the development 
site.  
 
AND  
 
Complies  
All infrastructure is contained within the development 
site and does not require access to the SCR for 
maintenance. 

PO14 Drainage infrastructure associated with, or 
within, a state-controlled road is constructed, and 
designed to ensure the structural integrity and physical 
condition of existing drainage infrastructure and the 
surrounding drainage network. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Complies  
As above    
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Table 1.2 Vehicular access, road layout and local roads  

Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes Response  
Vehicular access to a state-controlled road or within 100 metres of a state-controlled road intersection 

PO15 The location, design and operation of a new or 
changed access to a state-controlled road does not 
compromise the safety of users of the state-controlled 
road. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. 
 

Not applicable  
No additional access to the SCR is proposed.  

PO16 The location, design and operation of a new or 
changed access does not adversely impact the 
functional requirements of the state-controlled road. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. 
 

Not applicable  
No additional access to the SCR is proposed. 

PO17 The location, design and operation of a new or 
changed access is consistent with the future intent of 
the state-controlled road. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. 
 

Not applicable  
No additional access to the SCR is proposed. 

PO18 New or changed access is consistent with the 
access for the relevant limited access road policy: 
1. LAR 1 where direct access is prohibited; or 
2. LAR 2 where access may be permitted, subject to 

assessment. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Not applicable  
The site is not located on a limited access road.  

PO19 New or changed access to a local road within 100 
metres of an intersection with a state-controlled road 
does not compromise the safety of users of the state-
controlled road.  

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Complies  
No changes to the anticipated access points are 
required.  

PO20 New or changed access to a local road within 100 
metres of an intersection with a state-controlled road 
does not adversely impact on the operating 
performance of the intersection. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed.  Complies  
The proposed development will gain entry from 
Hogarth Drive. The main site entry will be from the 
northern round about (to be constructed) with a 
secondary emergency exit to the southern round 
about. Minimal external roadworks will be required, 
limited to what will be required to tie in with the 
existing road network to provide the site access points. 
It is further noted that an internal traffic assessment 
was prepared by Premise to demonstrate compliance 
of the proposed internal street network. Refer to 
Appendix G.  
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Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes Response  
Public passenger transport and active transport  

PO21 Development does not compromise the safety of 
users of public passenger transport infrastructure, 
public passenger services and active transport 
infrastructure.  

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. 
 

Not applicable  
No public passenger transport infrastructure, public 
passenger services or active transport infrastructure is 
located within the vicinity of the site.  

PO22 Development maintains the ability for people to 
access public passenger transport infrastructure, public 
passenger services and active transport infrastructure.  

No acceptable outcome is prescribed.  
 

Not applicable  
No public passenger transport infrastructure, public 
passenger services or active transport infrastructure is 
located within the vicinity of the site. 

PO23 Development does not adversely impact the 
operating performance of public passenger transport 
infrastructure, public passenger services and active 
transport infrastructure.  

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. 
 

Not applicable  
No public passenger transport infrastructure, public 
passenger services or active transport infrastructure is 
located within the vicinity of the site. 

PO24 Development does not adversely impact the 
structural integrity or physical condition of public 
passenger transport infrastructure and active 
transport infrastructure.  

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Not applicable  
No public passenger transport infrastructure, public 
passenger services or active transport infrastructure is 
located within the vicinity of the site. 

 
Table 1.3 Network impacts  

Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes Response  
PO25 Development does not compromise the safety of 
users of the state-controlled road network. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed.  
 

Complies  
The traffic assessment in Appendix G also considers 
investigations with respect to the changes undertaken 
for Harris Crossing estate:- 

 

The Harris Crossing Residential Estate is a master 
planned subdivision located off Hervey Range Road in 
Bohle Plains, Townsville, which is developing along 
Hogarth Drive. Originally vacant land, approval was 
gained through a combined Material Change of Use 
(MCU) and Reconfiguring a Lot (ROL) development 
application in a process involving the legacy 
Queensland Government Department of Main Roads 
and Townsville City Council (TCC). This process 
commenced in 2009, and Maidment Group has 
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Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes Response  
progressively planned and developed the site through 
staged releases of residential lots. Premise, under 
legacy company UDP, delivered the “Harris and 
Hogarth Land Traffic Operation Assessment” 
(PLD0200/R01revA) in 2015 as part of initial master 
planning for Harris Crossing Residential Estate. 
Construction of some residential lots in addition to the 
Eden Academy childcare centre in the site’s south has 
been completed. “Harris Crossing Development: Traffic 
Impact Assessment” (P000463/R01revA) dated 8 
March 2024 by Premise for Maidment Group was 
prepared to address changes in the Harris Crossing 
Residential Estate yield and internal layout associated 
with the proposed Harris Crossing Land Lease 
Community (LLC). P000463/R01revA adopted 592 low-
density residential lots, a childcare centre of 130 
children, and 280 residential dwellings in the LLC for 
analysis. The conclusions of P000463/R01revA are 
summarised as follows: 

 

-The traffic generated by the proposed development in 
its design year 2040 was assessed utilising SIDRA 
Intersection Software (SIDRA) for the Hervey Range 
Road / Hogarth Drive intersection. It was found that the 
network performed adequately in terms of degree of 
saturation, level of service and lane blockage 
probability. Therefore, no additional connections to the 
state-controlled road network, or upgrades to the 
existing signalised intersection, are required. 

-A road safety risk assessment was also completed, 
considering the crashes in the study area for the last 16 
years. Introducing the development traffic resulted in 
an increase in the risk of intersection crashes at 
signalised intersections. Full control of right turns at 
Hervey Range Road signalised intersections mitigates 
the risk. 
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Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes Response  
-A road environment safety assessment found that a 
road safety audit was not required for any of the 
studied roads or the proposed internal road network. 
However, a road safety assessment is required, and can 
be conducted by an accredited road safety auditor or a 
registered professional engineer of Queensland (RPEQ). 
This requirement would be satisfied by safety reports 
prepared in accordance with Section 295 of the Work 
Health and Safety Regulation 2011 as part of the design 
process. 

 

PO26 Development ensures no net worsening of the 
operating performance of the state-controlled road 
network. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed.  
 

Complies  
As above.  

PO27 Traffic movements are not directed onto a state-
controlled road where they can be accommodated on 
the local road network. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed.  
 

Complies  
 

PO28 Development involving haulage exceeding 10,000 
tonnes per year does not adversely impact the 
pavement of a state-controlled road. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed.  
 

Not applicable  

PO29 Development does not impede delivery of 
planned upgrades of state-controlled roads. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. 
 

Complies  

PO30 Development does not impede delivery of 
corridor improvements located entirely within the 
state-controlled road corridor.  

No acceptable outcome is prescribed.  
 

Complies  
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Table 1.4 Filling, excavation, building foundations and retaining structures  

Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes Response  

PO31 Development does not create a safety hazard for 
users of the state-controlled road or road transport 
infrastructure. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. 
 

Complies  
 

PO32 Development does not adversely impact the 
operating performance of the state-controlled road. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. 
 

Complies  
Refer to Appendices E and F.    

PO33 Development does not undermine, damage or 
cause subsidence of a state-controlled road.  

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. 
 

Complies  
Refer to Appendices E and F.    

PO34 Development does not cause ground water 
disturbance in a state-controlled road. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Complies  
Refer to Appendices E and F.    

PO35 Excavation, boring, piling, blasting and fill 
compaction do not adversely impact the physical 
condition or structural integrity of a state-controlled 
road or road transport infrastructure. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Complies  
Refer to Appendices E and F.    

PO36 Filling and excavation associated with the 
construction of new or changed access do not 
compromise the operation or capacity of existing 
drainage infrastructure for a state-controlled road. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Complies  
Refer to Appendices E and F.    

 
 
Table 1.5 Environmental emissions  
Statutory note: Where a state-controlled road is co-located in the same transport corridor as a railway, the development should instead comply with Environmental emissions in State 
code 2: Development in a railway environment.  

Performance outcomes  Acceptable outcomes  Response  

Reconfiguring a lot  

Involving the creation of 5 or fewer new residential lots adjacent to a state-controlled road or type 1 multi-modal corridor 

PO37 Development minimises free field noise intrusion 
from a state-controlled road.  

AO37.1 Development provides a noise barrier or earth 
mound which is designed, sited and constructed:   

1. to achieve the maximum free field acoustic levels in 
reference table 2 (item 2.1);  

2. in accordance with: 
a. Chapter 7 integrated noise barrier design 

of the Transport Noise Management Code 
of Practice: Volume 1 (Road Traffic Noise), 
Department of Transport and Main Roads, 
2013; 

Not applicable 

Version: 1, Version Date: 10/09/2024
Document Set ID: 26063023



State Development Assessment Provisions v3.0 

State code 1: Development in a state-controlled road environment        Page 11 of 17 

Performance outcomes  Acceptable outcomes  Response  

b. Technical Specification-MRTS15 Noise 
Fences, Transport and Main Roads, 2019; 

c. Technical Specification-MRTS04 General 
Earthworks, Transport and Main Roads, 
2020. 

 
OR  
  
AO37.2 Development achieves the maximum free field 
acoustic levels in reference table 2 (item 
2.1) by alternative noise attenuation measures where it 
is not practical to provide a noise barrier or earth mound.  
 
OR  
 
AO37.3 Development provides a solid gap-free fence or 
other solid gap-free structure along the full extent of the 
boundary closest to the state-controlled road.    

Involving the creation of 6 or more new residential lots adjacent to a state-controlled road or type 1 multi-modal corridor 

PO38 Reconfiguring a lot minimises free field noise 
intrusion from a state-controlled road.  
  

AO38.1 Development provides noise barrier or earth 
mound which is designed, sited and constructed:   

1. to achieve the maximum free field acoustic levels in 
reference table 2 (item 2.1);  

2. in accordance with: 
a. Chapter 7 integrated noise barrier design 

of the Transport Noise Management Code 
of Practice: Volume 1 (Road Traffic Noise), 
Department of Transport and Main Roads, 
2013; 

b. Technical Specification-MRTS15 Noise 
Fences, Transport and Main Roads, 2019; 

c. Technical Specification-MRTS04 General 
Earthworks, Transport and Main Roads, 
2020. 

  
OR  
  

Not applicable 
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Performance outcomes  Acceptable outcomes  Response  

AO38.2 Development achieves the maximum free field 
acoustic levels in reference table 2 (item 2.1) by 
alternative noise attenuation measures where it is not 
practical to provide a noise barrier or earth mound.  

Material change of use (accommodation activity)  

Ground floor level requirements adjacent to a state-controlled road or type 1 multi-modal corridor 

PO39 Development minimises noise intrusion from 
a state-controlled road in private open space.   

AO39.1 Development provides a noise barrier or earth 
mound which is designed, sited and constructed:   

1. to achieve the maximum free field acoustic levels in 
reference table 2 (item 2.2) for private open 
space at the ground floor level;  

2. in accordance with: 
a. Chapter 7 integrated noise barrier design 

of the Transport Noise Management Code 
of Practice: Volume 1 (Road Traffic Noise), 
Department of Transport and Main Roads, 
2013; 

b. Technical Specification-MRTS15 Noise 
Fences, Transport and Main Roads, 2019; 

c. Technical Specification-MRTS04 General 
Earthworks, Transport and Main Roads, 
2020. 

  
OR  
  
AO39.2 Development achieves the maximum free field 
acoustic level in reference table 2 (item 2.2) for private 
open space by alternative noise attenuation 
measures where it is not practical to provide a noise 
barrier or earth mound.   

Complies 
Refer to Appendix I.  
 
MWA Environmental has determined that the following 
acoustic barriers are required for development to comply 
with the 60 dB(A) L10 (18 hour) (free-field) noise criterion 
for private open space areas: 

- 2.4 to 4.6 metre high acoustic barrier 
along part of the southern boundary of 
the residential footprint and the drainage 
easement 

- 2.9 to 5.4 metre high acoustic barrier 
along the western boundary of the 
development 

- 2.0 to 2.8 metre high acoustic barrier 
along part of the northern boundary of 
the site 

PO40 Development (excluding a relevant residential 
building or relocated building) minimises noise intrusion 
from a state-controlled road in habitable rooms at the 
facade.  

AO40.1 Development (excluding a relevant residential 
building or relocated building) provides a noise barrier or 
earth mound which is designed, sited and constructed: 
1. to achieve the maximum building façade acoustic 

level in reference table 1 (item 1.1) for habitable 
rooms; 

2. in accordance with: 

Not applicable 
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a. Chapter 7 integrated noise barrier design of 
the Transport Noise Management Code of 
Practice: Volume 1 (Road Traffic Noise), 
Department of Transport and Main Roads, 
2013; 

b. Technical Specification-MRTS15 Noise 
Fences, Transport and Main Roads, 2019; 

c. Technical Specification-MRTS04 General 
Earthworks, Transport and Main Roads, 
2020. 

  
OR  
  
AO40.2 Development (excluding a relevant residential 
building or relocated building) achieves the maximum 
building façade acoustic level in reference table 1 (item 
1.1) for habitable rooms by alternative noise attenuation 
measures where it is not practical to provide a noise 
barrier or earth mound.  

PO41 Habitable rooms (excluding a relevant residential 
building or relocated building) are designed and 
constructed using materials to achieve the maximum 
internal acoustic level in reference table 3 (item 3.1). 

No acceptable outcome is provided. Not applicable 

Above ground floor level requirements (accommodation activity) adjacent to a state-controlled road or type 1 multi-modal corridor 

PO42 Balconies, podiums, and roof decks include: 
1. a continuous solid gap-free structure or balustrade 

(excluding gaps required for drainage purposes to 
comply with the Building Code of Australia); 

2. highly acoustically absorbent material treatment 
for the total area of the soffit above balconies, 
podiums, and roof decks.  

No acceptable outcome is provided.  Complies 
Refer to Appendix I.  
 

PO43 Habitable rooms (excluding a relevant residential 
building or relocated building) are designed and 
constructed using materials to achieve the maximum 
internal acoustic level in reference table 3 (item 3.1).  

No acceptable outcome is provided.  Not applicable 
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Material change of use (other uses)  

Ground floor level requirements (childcare centre, educational establishment, hospital) adjacent to a state-controlled road or type 1 multi-modal corridor 

PO44 Development:   
1. provides a noise barrier or earth mound that is 

designed, sited and constructed:    
a. to achieve the maximum free field acoustic level 

in reference table 2 (item 2.3) for all outdoor 
education areas and outdoor play areas;  

b. in accordance with: 
i. Chapter 7 integrated noise barrier 

design of the Transport Noise 
Management Code of Practice: 
Volume 1 (Road Traffic Noise), 
Department of Transport and Main 
Roads, 2013; 

ii. Technical Specification-MRTS15 Noise 
Fences, Transport and Main Roads, 
2019; 

iii. Technical Specification-MRTS04 
General Earthworks, Transport and 
Main Roads, 2020; or 

2. achieves the maximum free field acoustic level in 
reference table 2 (item 2.3) for all outdoor 
education areas and outdoor play areas by 
alternative noise attenuation measures where it is 
not practical to provide a noise barrier or earth 
mound.  

No acceptable outcome is provided.  Not applicable 

PO45 Development involving a childcare centre 
or educational establishment: 

1. provides a noise barrier or earth mound that is 
designed, sited and constructed:    

2. to achieve the maximum building facade acoustic 
level in reference table 1 (item 1.2);   

3. in accordance with: 
a. Chapter 7 integrated noise barrier 

design of the Transport Noise 
Management Code of Practice: Volume 

No acceptable outcome is provided.  Not applicable 
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Performance outcomes  Acceptable outcomes  Response  

1 (Road Traffic Noise), Department of 
Transport and Main Roads, 2013; 

b. Technical Specification-MRTS15 Noise 
Fences, Transport and Main Roads, 
2019; 

c. Technical Specification-MRTS04 
General Earthworks, Transport and 
Main Roads, 2020; or 

4. achieves the maximum building facade acoustic level 
in reference table 1 (item 1.2) by alternative noise 
attenuation measures where it is not practical to 
provide a noise barrier or earth mound.  

PO46 Development involving:   
1. indoor education areas and indoor play areas; or  
2. sleeping rooms in a childcare centre; or  
3. patient care areas in a hospital achieves the 

maximum internal acoustic level in reference table 
3 (items 3.2-3.4).  

No acceptable outcome is provided.  Not applicable 

Above ground floor level requirements (childcare centre, educational establishment, hospital) adjacent to a state-controlled road or type 1 multi-modal corridor 

PO47 Development involving a childcare centre or 
educational establishment which have balconies, 
podiums or elevated outdoor play areas predicted to 
exceed the maximum free field acoustic level in reference 
table 2 (item 2.3) due to noise from a state-controlled 
road are provided with:  

1. a continuous solid gap-free structure or balustrade 
(excluding gaps required for drainage purposes to 
comply with the Building Code of Australia); 

2. highly acoustically absorbent material treatment 
for the total area of the soffit above balconies or 
elevated outdoor play areas.  

No acceptable outcome is provided.  Not applicable 
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Performance outcomes  Acceptable outcomes  Response  

PO48 Development including:   
1. indoor education areas and indoor play areas in a 

childcare centre or educational establishment; or   
2. sleeping rooms in a childcare centre; or  
3. patient care areas in a hospital located above 

ground level, is designed and constructed to 
achieve the maximum internal acoustic level in 
reference table 3 (items 3.2-3.4).  

No acceptable outcome is provided.  Not applicable 

Air, light and vibration 

PO49 Private open space, outdoor education areas and 
outdoor play areas are protected from air quality impacts 
from a state-controlled road.  

AO49.1 Each dwelling or unit has access to a private open 
space which is shielded from a state-controlled road by a 
building, solid gap-free fence, or other solid gap-free 
structure. 
 
OR 
 
AO49.2 Each outdoor education area and outdoor play 
area is shielded from a state-controlled road by a 
building, solid gap-free fence, or other solid gap-free 
structure. 

Not applicable 

PO50 Patient care areas within hospitals are protected 
from vibration impacts from a state-controlled road or 
type 1 multi-modal corridor. 

AO50.1 Hospitals are designed and constructed to ensure 
vibration in the patient treatment area does not exceed a 
vibration dose value of 0.1m/s1.75. 
 
AND 
 
AO50.2 Hospitals are designed and constructed to ensure 
vibration in the ward of a patient care area does not 
exceed a vibration dose value of 0.4m/s1.75. 

Not applicable 

PO51 Development is designed and sited to ensure light 
from infrastructure within, and from users of, a state-
controlled road or type 1 multi-modal corridor, does not: 

1. intrude into buildings during night hours (10pm to 
6am);  

No acceptable outcomes are prescribed.  
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2. create unreasonable disturbance during evening 
hours (6pm to 10pm).  
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State code 6: Protection of state transport networks 
 

Table 6.2 Development in general   
Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes Response 
Network impacts 
PO1 Development does not compromise the 
safety of users of the state-controlled road 
network. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Complies 
The proposed development will gain entry from 
Hogarth Drive. The main site entry will be from 
the northern round about (to be constructed) with 
a secondary emergency exit to the southern 
round about. Minimal external roadworks will be 
required, limited to what will be required to tie in 
with the existing road network to provide the site 
access points. It is further noted that an internal 
traffic assessment was prepared by Premise to 
demonstrate compliance of the proposed internal 
street network. Refer to Appendix G.  
 
Their assessment also considers investigations 
with respect to the changes undertaken for Harris 
Crossing estate:- 
 
The Harris Crossing Residential Estate is a 
master planned subdivision located off Hervey 
Range Road in Bohle Plains, Townsville, which is 
developing along Hogarth Drive. Originally 
vacant land, approval was gained through a 
combined Material Change of Use (MCU) and 
Reconfiguring a Lot (ROL) development 
application in a process involving the legacy 
Queensland Government Department of Main 
Roads and Townsville City Council (TCC).  
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Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes Response 
This process commenced in 2009, and Maidment 
Group has progressively planned and developed 
the site through staged releases of residential 
lots. Premise, under legacy company UDP, 
delivered the “Harris and Hogarth Land Traffic 
Operation Assessment” (PLD0200/R01revA) in 
2015 as part of initial master planning for Harris 
Crossing Residential Estate. Construction of 
some residential lots in addition to the Eden 
Academy childcare centre in the site’s south has 
been completed. “Harris Crossing Development: 
Traffic Impact Assessment” (P000463/R01revA) 
dated 8 March 2024 by Premise for Maidment 
Group was prepared to address changes in the 
Harris Crossing Residential Estate yield and 
internal layout associated with the proposed 
Harris Crossing Land Lease Community (LLC).  
 
P000463/R01revA adopted 592 low-density 
residential lots, a childcare centre of 130 
children, and 280 residential dwellings in the LLC 
for analysis.  
 
The conclusions of P000463/R01revA are 
summarised as follows: 
 
 
• The traffic generated by the proposed 
development in its design year 2040 was 
assessed utilising SIDRA Intersection Software 
(SIDRA) for the Hervey Range Road / Hogarth 
Drive intersection. It was found that the network 
performed adequately in terms of degree of 
saturation, level of service and lane blockage 
probability. Therefore, no additional connections 
to the state-controlled road network, or upgrades 
to the existing signalised intersection, are 
required. 
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Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes Response 
• A road safety risk assessment was also 
completed, considering the crashes in the study 
area for the last 16 years. Introducing the 
development traffic resulted in an increase in the 
risk of intersection crashes at signalised 
intersections. Full control of right turns at Hervey 
Range Road signalised intersections mitigates 
the risk. 
• A road environment safety assessment 
found that a road safety audit was not required 
for any of the studied roads or the proposed 
internal road network. However, a road safety 
assessment is required, and can be conducted 
by an accredited road safety auditor or a 
registered professional engineer of Queensland 
(RPEQ). This requirement would be satisfied by 
safety reports prepared in accordance with 
Section 295 of the Work Health and Safety 
Regulation 2011 as part of the design process. 

PO2 Development does not adversely impact 
the structural integrity or physical condition of a 
state-controlled road or road transport 
infrastructure. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Complies 
As per above 

PO3 Development ensures no net worsening of 
the operating performance the state-controlled 
road network.    

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Complies 
As per above 

PO4 Traffic movements are not directed onto a 
state-controlled road where they can be 
accommodated on the local road network. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Complies 
The development will have access to Hogarth 
Drive which is a local road.  

PO5 Development involving haulage exceeding 
10,000 tonnes per year does not damage the 
pavement of a state-controlled road. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Not applicable 

PO6 Development does not require a new 
railway level crossing. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Not applicable 

PO7 Development does not adversely impact 
the operating performance of an existing railway 
crossing. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Not applicable 

PO8 Development does not adversely impact on 
the safety of an existing railway crossing. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Not applicable 
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Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes Response 
PO9 Development is designed and constructed 
to allow for on-site circulation to ensure vehicles 
do not queue in a railway crossing. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Not applicable 

PO10 Development does not create a safety 
hazard within the railway corridor. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Not applicable 

PO11 Development does not adversely impact 
the operating performance of the railway 
corridor. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Not applicable 

PO12 Development does not interfere with or 
obstruct the railway transport infrastructure or 
other rail infrastructure.  

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Not applicable 

PO13 Development does not adversely impact 
the structural integrity or physical condition of a 
railway corridor or rail transport 
infrastructure. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed.  Not applicable 

Stormwater and overland flow 
PO14 Stormwater run-off or overland flow from 
the development site does not create or 
exacerbate a safety hazard for users of a state 
transport corridor or state transport 
infrastructure. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed.  
 

Complies 
The subject site is well removed from the State 
controlled road. 

PO15 Stormwater run-off or overland flow from 
the development site does not result in a 
material worsening of operating performance of 
a state transport corridor or state transport 
infrastructure. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed.  Complies 
The subject site is well removed from the State 
controlled road. 

PO16 Stormwater run-off or overland flow from 
the development site does not interfere with the 
structural integrity or physical condition of the 
state transport corridor or state transport 
infrastructure. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed.  Complies 
The subject site is well removed from the State 
controlled road. 

PO17 Development associated with a state-
controlled road or road transport 
infrastructure ensures that stormwater is 
lawfully discharged.  

AO17.1 Development does not create any new 
points of discharge to a state transport corridor 
or state transport infrastructure. 
 
AND 
 
AO17.2 Development does not concentrate 
flows to a state transport corridor. 
 

Complies 
The subject site is well removed from the State 
controlled road. 
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Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes Response 
AND 
 
AO17.3 Stormwater run-off is discharged to a 
lawful point of discharge.  
 
AND 
 
AO17.4 Development does not worsen the 
condition of an existing lawful point of 
discharge to a state transport corridor or 
state transport infrastructure. 

Flooding  
PO18 Development does not result in a material 
worsening of flooding impacts within a state 
transport corridor or state transport 
infrastructure  

For a state-controlled road or road transport 
infrastructure, all of the following apply: 
 
AO18.1 For all flood events up to 1% annual 
exceedance probability, development ensures 
there are negligible impacts (within +/- 10mm) to 
existing flood levels within a state transport 
corridor. 
 
AND   
 
AO18.2 For all flood events up to 1% annual 
exceedance probability, development ensures 
there are negligible impacts (up to a 10% 
increase) to existing peak velocities within 
a state transport corridor. 
 
AND   
 
AO18.3 For all flood events up to 1% annual 
exceedance probability, development ensures 
there are negligible impacts (up to a 10% 
increase) to existing time of submergence of a 
state transport corridor. 
 
No acceptable outcome is prescribed for a 
railway corridor or rail transport 
infrastructure.  

Complies 
The subject site is well removed from the State 
controlled road. 
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Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes Response 
Drainage infrastructure  
PO19 Drainage infrastructure does not create a 
safety hazard in a state transport corridor.  

 

For a state-controlled road environment, both 
of the following apply: 
 
AO19.1 Drainage infrastructure associated with, 
or in a state-controlled road is wholly contained 
within the development site, except at the lawful 
point of discharge. 
 
AND 
 
AO19.2 Drainage infrastructure can be 
maintained without requiring access to a state 
transport corridor. 
 
For a railway environment both of the following 
apply: 
 
AO19.3 Drainage infrastructure associated with 
a railway corridor or rail transport 
infrastructure is wholly contained within the 
development site. 
 
AND 
 
AO19.4 Drainage infrastructure can be 
maintained without requiring access to a state 
transport corridor.  

Complies 
The subject site is well removed from the State 
controlled road. 

PO20 Drainage infrastructure associated with, or 
in a state-controlled road or road transport 
infrastructure is constructed and designed to 
ensure the structural integrity and physical 
condition of existing drainage infrastructure and 
the surrounding drainage network is maintained. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Complies 
The subject site is well removed from the State 
controlled road. 

Planned upgrades 
PO21 Development does not impede delivery of 
planned upgrades of state transport 
infrastructure. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. 
      

Not applicable 
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Table 6.3 Public passenger transport infrastructure and active transport 

Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes Response 
PO22 Development does not damage or 
interfere with public passenger transport 
infrastructure, active transport infrastructure 
or public passenger services. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed.  Not applicable 

PO23 Development does not compromise the 
safety of public passenger transport 
infrastructure, public passenger services and 
active transport infrastructure.  

No acceptable outcome is prescribed.  
 

Not applicable 

PO24 Development does not adversely impact 
the operating performance of public passenger 
transport infrastructure, public passenger 
services and active transport infrastructure.  

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. 
 

Not applicable 

PO25 Development does not adversely impact 
the structural integrity or physical condition of 
public passenger transport infrastructure and 
active transport infrastructure. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. 
 

Not applicable 

PO26 Upgraded or new public passenger 
transport infrastructure and active transport 
infrastructure is provided to accommodate the 
demand for public passenger transport and 
active transport generated by the development. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Not applicable 

PO27 Development is designed to ensure the 
location of public passenger transport 
infrastructure prioritises and enables efficient 
public passenger services. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Not applicable 

PO28 Development enables the provision or 
extension of public passenger services, public 
passenger transport infrastructure and active 
transport infrastructure to the development 
and avoids creating indirect or inefficient routes 
for public passenger services. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Not applicable 
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Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes Response 
PO29 New or modified road networks are 
designed to enable development to be serviced 
by public passenger services. 

AO29.1 Roads catering for buses are arterial or 
sub-arterial roads, collector or their equivalent. 
 
AND 
 
AO29.2 Roads intended to accommodate buses 
are designed and constructed in accordance 
with: 
1. Road Planning and Design Manual, 2nd 

Edition, Volume 3 – Guide to Road Design; 
Department of Transport and Main Roads; 

2. Supplement to Austroads Guide to Road 
Design (Parts 3, 4-4C and 6), Department of 
Transport and Main Roads; 

3. Austroads Guide to Road Design (Parts 3, 4-
4C and 6); 

4. Austroads Design Vehicles and Turning Path 
Templates;  

5. Queensland Manual of Uniform Traffic 
Control Devices, Part 13: Local Area Traffic 
Management and AS 1742.13-2009 Manual 
of Uniform Traffic Control Devices – Local 
Area Traffic Management;  

 
AND 
 
AO29.3 Traffic calming devices are not installed 
on roads used for buses in accordance with 
section 2.3.2 Bus Route Infrastructure, Public 
Transport Infrastructure Manual, Department of 
Transport and Main Roads, 2015. 

Not applicable 

PO30 Development provides safe, direct and 
convenient access to existing and future public 
passenger transport infrastructure and active 
transport infrastructure. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Not applicable 

PO31 On-site vehicular circulation ensures the 
safety of both public passenger transport 
services and pedestrians. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed.  Not applicable 
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Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes Response 
PO32 Taxi facilities are provided to 
accommodate the demand generated by the 
development.  

No acceptable outcome is prescribed. Not applicable 

PO33 Facilities are provided to accommodate 
the demand generated by the development for 
community transport services, courtesy transport 
services, and booked hire services other than 
taxis. 

No acceptable outcome is prescribed.  Not applicable 

PO34 Taxi facilities are located and designed to 
provide convenient, safe and equitable access 
for 
passengers. 
 

AO34.1 A taxi facility is provided parallel to the 
kerb and adjacent to the main entrance. 
 
AND 
 
AO34.2 Taxi facilities are designed in 
accordance with: 
1. AS2890.5–1993 Parking facilities – on-street 

parking and AS1428.1–2009 Design for 
access and mobility – general requirements 
for access – new building work; 

2. AS1742.11–1999 Parking controls – manual 
of uniform traffic control devices 

3. AS/NZS 2890.6–2009 Parking facilities –off 
street parking for people with disabilities; 

4. Disability standards for accessible public 
5. transport 2002 made under section 31(1) of 

the Disability Discrimination Act 1992; 
6. AS/NZS 1158.3.1 – Lighting for roads and 

public spaces, Part 3.1: Pedestrian area 
(category P) lighting – Performance and 
design requirements; 

7. Chapter 7 Taxi Facilities, Public Transport 
Infrastructure Manual, Department of 
Transport and Main Roads, 2015. 

Not applicable 

PO35 Educational establishments are designed 
to ensure the safe and efficient operation of 
public passenger services, pedestrian and 
cyclist access and active transport 
infrastructure. 

AO35.1 Educational establishments are 
designed in accordance with the provisions of 
the Planning for Safe Transport Infrastructure at 
Schools, Department of Transport and Main 
Roads, 2011. 

Not applicable 
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